

POWER SYSTEM OPERATION CORPORATION LIMITED

National Load Despatch Centre (NLDC), New Delhi

Dated: 20-Feb-2020

To

All Stakeholders.

Subject: Extension of due date for suggestions/feedback on Draft Procedure for Scheduling Collective Transactions in the Real Time Market (RTM)

In order to implement the Real Time Market(RTM) in India, Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Open Access in inter-State Transmission) (Sixth Amendment) Regulations, 2019, Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Indian Electricity Grid Code) (Sixth Amendment) Regulations, 2019 and Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Power Market) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2019 have been notified on 12th December, 2019.

Para 9.7 of the Statement of Reasons (SoR) of Framework for Real Time Market for Electricity mentions the following:

"9.7 The Commission directs the NLDC to prepare detailed procedures for collective transactions under RTM in line with the outline specified in the Regulations."

In compliance to the above, the Draft Procedure for Scheduling Collective Transactions in the Real Time Market is uploaded on the websites of NLDC/RLDCs for stakeholder consultations at https://posoco.in/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Draft-procedure-of-Real-Time-Market-for stakeholder-consultation.pdf

Based on the request from some stakeholder, the last date for submission of comments has been extended from the earlier date of 21st February 2020 to 29th February 2020.

The suggestions/feedback on Draft Procedure for Scheduling Collective Transactions in the Real Time Market may kindly be forwarded to rtm@posoco.in by 29th February 2020.

Executive Director

NLDC, POSOCO

Copy for kind information:

Secretary, CERC